INSTRUKCIE NA POUZITIE VYSAVACOV VYBAVENYCH SYSTEMOM

AU'[OMATICKEHO ZAPiNANIANY PINANIA
(ELEKTRICKE A PNEUMATICKE ZARIADENIE TELECONTROL)

POZOR Tieto inStrukcie s dodatkom ,,VSeobecnych pravidiel“ obsiahnutych v prirucke.

POZOR Vyrobca nezodpoveda za $kody na zdravi os6b alebo na majetku sposobenych
nespravnym alebo nedbalym pouzitim systému

A\
/AN

Pre Vadu bezpecnost' si pred pouZitim tejto funkcie pozorne precitajte cely obsah uvedenych in$trukcii.

A3

Al A2

Pozn.: Fotografia pristroja zobrazujica elektropneumatické oviadanie je iba informativna, pretoze tato funkcia je rovnaka u
réznych modelov.

POZOR: Pri pouziti elektrospotrebicov neprekracujte vykon uvedeny na pridavnej priidovej
/!\ zasuvke vysavaca. Skontrolujte, €i napajané napitie elektrospotrebica odpoveda idajom
uvedenym na Stitku vysavaca (vid' priklad zobrazeny na fotografii). Nedodrzanie tychto
pravidiel méze sposobit poziar a Urazy uzivatela, ktoré mozu byt aj smrtefné. Vysavaé musi byt
bezpodmiene¢ne zapojeny na uzemnen zastréku.

Funkcia elektropneumatického oviadania sa aktivuje nastavenim prepinaca (A) na stroji do polohy ,II*. V tom
okamihu sa vysavac automaticky zapina a vypina pri zapnuti a vypnuti elektrospotrebica. Ak je prepinac v polohe
L% vysavac sa spusta a vypina rucne.

/'\ POZOR: Pred prepnutim prepinaca na vysavaci do polohy ,II“, skontrolujte, €i je
H elektrospotrebi¢ vypnuty.

Na pripojenie elektrospotrebicov sltiZia dva systémy, ktoré mézu byt k dispozicii sticasne alebo je k dispozicii jeden z nich:
[Al]: Prudové zastrcka pre elektrospotrebice (nie je inStalovana iba na pneumatickych kontrolnych zariadeniach)
[A2]: Privodné potrubie pre pneumatické spotrebice (nie je k dispozicii iba na elektrickych kontrolnych zariadeniach)
[A3]: Viypinae pre striedavé zapinanie 2. a 3. motora, pokial st in§talované

Ak pouzivate pneumatické spotrebice, neprekraCujte prevadzkovy tlak 150 PSI (10,20 atm) —Nebezpecenstvo
prasknutia pneumatického potrubia.

Spustanie: Ak je zapnuty spotrebic, vysavac sa automaticky zapne.
Vypnutie: Pri vypnuti spotrebica sa vysavac zastavi automaticky s oneskorenim priblizne 7 sekund.

Po ukonceni prac odpojte elektrospotrebic od vysavaca.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’UTILIZZO DI ASPIRATORI EQUIPAGGIATI CON SISTEMA

DI ACCENSIONE / SPEGNIMENTO AUTOMATICO.
(DISPOSITIVO TELECONTROL ELETTRO - PNEUMATICO)

1 ATTENZIONE Queste istruzioni sono da ritenersi come parti aggiuntive alle “Norme Generali” presenti
¢ \[ sul manuale.

/'\ ATTENZIONE Il costruttore non é responsabile di danni a persone o cose derivanti da un uso improprio

o negligente del sistema TELECONTROL ELETTRO - PNEUMATICO

Per la vostra sicurezza, prima di utilizzare questa funzione, € indispensabile avere letto con attenzione e completamente
le istruzioni. Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni riportate .

A3

Al

NB: La foto dellapparecchio che evidenzia il comando telecontrol elettro pneumatico, € puramente indicativa poiché la funzione é
comune per diversi modelli.

ATTENZIONE: Quando si utilizzano elettroutensili, non superare la potenza riportata sulla presa
/!\ supplementare di alimentazione dell’aspiratore. Assicurarsi che la tensione di alimentazione

dell’elettroutensile corrisponda a quanto riportato sull’etichetta dati tecnici dell’aspiratore (per esempio

vedi foto). La non osservanza di queste regole puo causare incendi e danni anche mortali all’utilizzatore.
L’aspiratore deve essere tassativamente collegato ad una presa munita di contatto di terra.

La funzione Telecontrol Elettro — Pneumatico si attiva portando il commutatore (A) della macchina nella posizione “II".
Da questo momento I'aspiratore partira e si arrestera automaticamente in funzione dell'accensione o spegnimento
dellutensile. Il commutatore in posizione ‘I fa funzionare I'aspiratore manualmente.

A ATTENZIONE: prima di portare sulla posizione “IlI” il commutatore presente sull’aspiratore, assicurarsi
¢ \| che l'utensile sia spento.

Per il collegamento degli utensili si hanno a disposizione alternativamente oppure insieme due sistemi:
[A1]: Presa di alimentazione per elettro utensili (non presente nei telecontrol solo pneumatici)

[A2]: Tubazione di alimentazione per utensili pneumatici (non presente nei telecontrol solo elettrici)
[A3]: Interruttori per accendere alternativamente il 2° e il 3° motore quando presenti

Quando si utilizzano utensili pneumatici non superare la pressione di esercizio di 150 PSI (10,20 atm) — Pericolo di
scoppio della tubazione di alimentazione.

Awvio: quando si accende I'utensile I'aspiratore si avvia automaticamente
Arresto : quando si spegne l'utensile I'aspiratore si arresta automaticamente con un ritardo di ca. 7 secondi.

Quando si é terminato il lavoro, sconnettere I'utensile dall'aspiratore.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE USE OF VACUUM CLEANERS FITTED UP WITH

AUTOMATIC START/STOP SYSTEM.
(ELECTRO-PNEUMATIC CONTROL DEVICE)

ATTENTION: These instructions should be considered as supplementary parts of the “General Rules”
/!\ described in your handbook of instructions.

/'\ ATTENTION: The manufacturer cannot be held responsible at all for any damage to people or things
* \| caused by the improper or negligent use of the ELECTRO-PNEUMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM.

In order to ensure safe operations and prior to using this function, the operator must be full acquainted with the relevant
instructions for the use of this tool. Reported instructions must be strictly adhered to.

A2

Note: The picture of the appliance showing the electro-pneumatic control device is only given as an indication, as this function is the same
for the different models.

ATTENTION:When electric tools are used, never exceed the power reported on the additional plug of the
/!\ vacuum cleaner. Be sure that the voltage of the electric tool is the same as that reported on the plate of
technical data (see picture for an example). Failure to adhere to these rules may cause fires and damages,
even death, to the operator. The vacuum cleaner has to be connected to a grounded cable.

The electro-pneumatic control function may be activated by putting the switch (A) of the appliance in to the position Il.
At this point the vacuum cleaner will automatically start and stop according to the starting or stopping of the electric tool.
When the switch is in the position I the vacuum cleaner works manually.

) ATTENTION: prior to putting the switch of the vacuum cleaner in the position “II” be sure that the tool
o \| is off.

For the connection of tools there are two different systems that may be used simultaneously or alternately:
[A1]: Plug for electric tools (this is not present in the pneumatic controls)

[A2]: Feeding outlet for pneumatic tools (this is not present in the electric controls)

[A3]: Switches to start alternately the 2nd and the 3rd motor if they are present

When pneumatic tools are used never exceed the rated pressure of 150 PSI (10,20 atm) — Burst danger of the feeding
outlet.

Start: When the operator starts the tool the vacuum cleaner will automatically start.
Stop: When the operator stops the tool the vacuum cleaner will automatically stop with a delay of about 7 seconds.

At the end of the work, the tool must be disconnected from the vacuum cleaner.
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INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI ODKURZACZY WYPOSAZONYCH W AUTOMATYCZNY

SYSTEM WLACZANIA | WYLACZANIA
(URZADZENIE DO TELEKONTROLI ELEKTRYCZNO - PNEUMATYCZNE)

UWAGA Niniejsze instrukcje traktuje sie jako czesci dodatkowe “Norm Ogdinych” obecnych w

/!\ podreczniku.
N

UWAGA Konstruktor nie jest odpowiedzialny zaszkody wyrzadzone osobom lub rzeczom,
wynikajace z niewtasciwego lub niedbatego uzycia systemu TELEKONTROLI ELEKTRYCZNO
- PNEUMATYCZNEJ

Dla waszego bezpieczenstwa, przed uzyciem tej funkcji niezbedne jest przeczytanie instrukcji z uwagg i w cato$ci.
Przestrzegac $cisle podanych instrukcji.

A2

NB: Zdjecie sprzetu, ktére uwypukla sterowanie telekontrolne elektryczno — pneumatyczne, jest przyblizone, poniewaz funkcja
ta jest wspolna dla roznych modeli.

UWAGA: Podczas uzycia sprzetu elektrycznego nie przekracza¢ mocy przytoczonej na gniazdku zasilania
/|\ dodatkowego odkurzacza. Upewni¢ sie, czy napiecie zasilania sprzetu elektrycznego odpowiada temu
= przytoczonemu na etykiecie danych technicznych odkurzacza (na przyktad patrz zdjecie). Nieprzestreganie
tych regut moze spowodowac pozary i szkody nawet ze skutkiem Smiertelnym dla uzytkownika. Odkurzacz
musi by¢ rygorystycznie podiaczony do gniazdka wyposazonego w uziemienie.
Funk%'? Telekontroli Elektryczno — Pneumatycznej aktywizuje sie umieszczajac przetacznik (A) maszyny w pozyc{)i
“II”. W tym momencie odkurzacz uruchomi sie"i zatrzyma sie automatycznie w zaleznosci od wigczenia lu
wytaczenia narzedzia. Przetacznik w pozycji “I” uruchamia reczne funkcjonowanie odkurzacza.

/|\ UWAGA: przed umieszczeniem przetacznika obecnego na odkurzaczu w pozycji “Il”, upewnié
- sie czy sprzet jest wylaczony.

W celu podiaczenia urzadzeri sg do dyspozycji alternetywnie albo razem dwa systemy:

[A1]: Gniazdko zasilania dla urzadzen elektrycznych (nieobecne w systemach telekontroli tylko pneumatycznych)
[A2]: Instalacja rurowa zasilania dla urzadzeri pneumatycznych (nieobecna w systemach telekontrol tylko pneumatycznych)
[A3]: Wigczniki do wigczenia alternatywnie 2-giego lub 3-ciego silnika, jezeli obecne.

Podczas uzycia sprzetu pneumatycznego nie przekracz¢ cisnienia roboczego 150 PSI (10,20 atm) -
Niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu instalacji rurowej zasilania.

Uruchomienie: kiedy wigczy sie urzadzenie, odkurzacz uruchamia sie automatycznie.
Whytgczenie: kiedy wytaczy sie urzadzenie, odkurzacz wyfaczy sie automatycznie z op6znieniem 7 sekund.

Kiedy zakoriczy sig¢ prace, odfaczyc urzadzenie od odkurzacza.




JUHISED AUITOMAATSE KAIVITAMISE/PEATAMISE SUSTEEMIGA
VARUSTATUD TOLMUIMEJATE KASUTAMISEKS.
(EKEKTROPNEUMAATILINE JUHTIMISSEADE)

/'\ TAHELEPANU: Neid juhiseid tuleb lugeda teie kasutusjuhendis toodud ,,Uldreeglite” lisadeks.

TAHELEPANU: Tootja ei vastuta inimestele véi asjadele tekitatud kahjustuste eest, mille
/!\ pohjuseks on ELEKTROPNEUMAATILISE JUHTIMISSUSTEEMI ebadige voi hooletu
kasutamine.

Ohutu t66 kindlustamiseks ja enne selle funktsiooni kasutamist peab kasutaja olema téielikult tuttav selle toériista
vastavate juhistega. Neist juhistest tuleb rangelt kinni pidada.

A2

Elektropneumaatilist juhtimisseadet néitav seadme pilt on ainult néitlik, kuna see funktsioon on sama erinevate mudelite puhul

/'\ TAHELEPANU: Elektritddriistade kasutamisel drge kunagi iiletage tolmuimeja lisapistikul

H toodud voimsust. Veenduge, et elektritooriista pinge vastab tehniliste andmete plaadil toodule
(naite jaoks vt pilti). Nende reeglite mittejargimine voib pohjustada tulekahjusid voi kahjustusi,
isegi kasutaja surma. Tolmuimeja peab olema iihendatud maandatud kaabliga.

Elektropneumaatilise juhtimise funktsiooni saab aktiveerida, viies seadme liiliti (A) asendisse II. Sellest hetkest
kéivitub ja peatub tolmuimeja automaatselt vastavalt elektritdériista kéivitamisele voi peatamisele. Kui Iiliti on
asendis |, t6tab tolmuimeja kasitsi.

/'\ TAHELEPANU: enne tolmuimeja liiliti asendisse ,,II* viimist veenduge et tooriist on vilja
= liilitatud.

Tédriistade (ihendamiseks on kaks erinevat siisteemi, mida vib kasutada korraga voi vaheldumisi:
[A1]: Pistik elektritdoriistadele (puudub pneumaatilise juhtimise korral)

[A2]: Toitevéljund pneumaatilistele téériistadele (puudub elektrilise juhtimise korral)

[A3]: Liilitid alternatiivina 2. ja 3. mootori kéivitamiseks, kui need on olemas

Arge iiletage pneumaatiliste toériistade kasutamisel kunagi nimisurvet 150 PSI (10,20 atm) - Toitevéljundi
I6hkemise oht.

Kéivitus: Kui kasutaja kéivitab té6riista, kéivitub tolmuimeja automaatselt
Stopp: Kui kasutaja peatab té6riista, peatub tolmuimeja automaatselt umber 7-sekundilise viibega

T60 Iopetamisel tuleb toriist tolmuimeja kiiljest lahti (ihendada
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'UTILISATION DES ASPIRATEURS EQUIPES AVEC

SYSTEME DE MARCHE/ARRET AUTOMATIQUE.
(DISPOSITIF DE COMMANDE ELECTRO-PNEUMATIQUE)

ATTENTION : Ces instructions sont a considérer des parties additionnelles des «Régles Générales»
! présentes sur le manuel des instructions.

/'\ ATTENTION : Le constructeur décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages a personnes ou choses
< \| provoqués par une utilisation négligente ou inadéquate du syst¢éme de COMMANDE ELECTRO-
PNEUMATIQUE

Pour votre sécurité, il faut lire attentivement les instructions fournies avant d'utiliser cette fonction. L'opérateur doit suivre
scrupuleusement les instructions rapportées.

A2

Remarque : La photo de I'appareil qui met en évidence le systéme de commande électro-pneumatique, est une photo tout a fait
indicative car cette fonction est commune aux différents modeles.

ATTENTION: Chaque fois qu’on utilise des outils électriques, il ne faut jamais dépasser la puissance rapportée
sur la prise d’alimentation supplémentaire de I'aspirateur. S’assurer que la tension d’alimentation de Ioutil
électrique correspond aux indications rapportées sur la plaque des données techniques de I'aspirateur (voir
exemple sur la photo). Le non-respect de ces régles peut entrainer des incendies ou bien des dommages
méme mortels a 'opérateur. L’aspirateur doit étre toujours connecté a une prise avec mise a la terre.

La fonction de commande électro-pneumatique s’active en portant le commutateur [A] de l'outil sur la position Il. A partir
de ce moment I'aspirateur va se mettre automatiquement en marche ou a I'arrét selon la mise en marche ou l'arrét de
l'outil. Le commutateur a la position I fait fonctionner I'aspirateur manuellement.

/'\ ATTENTION : Avant de porter le commutateur présent sur I'aspirateur sur la position Il il faut s’assurer
¢ \| que l'outil est a I'arrét.

Pour la connexion des outils on a disposition deux systemes qui peuvent étre utilisés alternativement ou tous les deux ensemble:
[A1]: Prise d’alimentation pour outils électriques (elle n'est pas présente dans les commandes qui sont seulement pneumatiques)
[A2]: Sortie d'alimentation pour outils pneumatiques (il n'est pas présent dans les commandes qui sont seulement électriques)
[A3]: Interrupteurs pour mettre en marche alternativement le deuxieme et le troisiéme moteur s'ils sont présents.

Quand on utilise des outils pneumatiques il ne faut jamais dépasser la pression de service de 150 PSI (c’est a dire 10,20
atmospheres) — Cela peut entrainer un danger d’explosion de la sortie d’alimentation.

Mise en marche : quand on met en marche l'outil I'aspirateur va se mettre automatiquement en marche.
Mise a l'arrét: quand on met l'outil a I'arrét I'aspirateur va s’arréter automatiquement avec un retard d’a peu prés 7 seconds.

Une fois le travail terminé, il faut déconnecter 'outil de I'aspirateur.




D by
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FUR STAUBSAUGER MIT AUTOMATISCHEM

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTSYSTEM
(ELEKTROPNEUMATISCHE TELECONTROL EINRICHTUNG)

/'\ ACHTUNG Diese Anleitung ist Zusatzteil der ,,Allgemeinen Regeln” im Handbuch

ACHTUNG Der Hersteller iibernimmt keine Haftung fiir Schéden, die auf eine unsachgeméasse Verwendung
/!\ des elektropneumatischen TELECONTROL-Systems zuriick zu fiihren sind.

Zu lhrer Sicherheit, bitte Anleitungen sorgféltig und génzlich lesen, bevor Sie diese Funktion verwenden. Anleitungen
bitte unbedingt folgen.

A3

Al

Zur Beachtung: Das Foto zeigt die elektropneumatische Telecontrol-Funktion an einem der Modelle, da die Vorrichtung in vielen
Modellen vorhanden ist.

ACHTUNG: Bei Verwendung elektrischer Werkzeuge, bitte die am Staubsaugerzusatzstecker angeschriebene
/!\ Stromstérke nicht iiberschreiten. Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Spannung des elektrischen
Werkzeugs den technischen Daten des Staubsaugers entspricht (siehe Foto, zum Beispiel). Die Nicht-
Beachtung dieser Regeln kann zu Brandfllen fiihren und dem Benutzer sogar todliche Schaden verursachen.
Der Staubsauger muss unbedingt an eine Steckdose mit Erdung angeschlossen werden.

Die elektropneumatische Telecontrol-Funktion betétigt man, indem der Maschinenschalter [A] auf Stellung Il bringt. Ab
diesem Moment schaltet sich der Staubsauger automatisch ein und aus, je nach dem, wie der Schalter betétigt wird. Der
Schalter auf I entspricht der manuellen Staubsaugerbedienung.

/'\ ACHTUNG: Bevor Sie den Schalter auf “II” umschalten, vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Werkzeug
« \| ausgeschaltet ist.

Fiir den Anschluss der Werkzeuge kénnen Sie wahlweise ein oder zwei Systeme verwenden:
[A1]: Steckdose fiir elektrische Werkzeuge (bei nur pneumatischen Telecontrols nicht vorhanden)
[A2]: Stromrohrleitungen fir pneumatische Werkzeuge (bei nur elektrischen Telecontrols nicht vorhanden)
[A3]: Schalter, um den 2. und 3. Motor abwechselnd ein zu schalten (wenn vorhanden)

Bei Verwendung pneumatischer Werkzeuge, den Druck nicht diberschreiten (150 PSI; 10,20 atm) — Explosionsgefahr in
den Rohrleitungen.

Einschalten: wenn man das Werkzeug einschaltet, funktioniert der Staubsauger automatisch
Ausschalten : wenn man das Werkzeug ausschaltet, schaltet sich der Staubsauger automatisch nach ca. 7 Sekunden aus.

Nach der Verwendung das jeweilige Werkzeug entfernen.
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INSTRUKCE K POUZITi VYSAVACU VYBAVENYCH SYSTEMEM
AUTOMATICKEHO ZAPINANi/VYPINANI
(ELEKTROPNEUMATICKE OVLADACI ZARIZENI)

/!\ POZOR Tyto instrukce jsou dodatkem ,VSeobecnych pravidel“ obsazenych v prirucce.

/'\ POZOR Vyrobce neodpovida za Skody na zdravi osob nebo na majetku zptisobenych
= nespravnym nebo nedbalym pouzitim systému

Pro Vasi bezpecnost si pfed pouZitim této funkce pozorné pfectéte cely obsah uvedenych instrukci.

Pozn.: Fotografie pfistroje zobrazujici elektropneumatické ovladani je pouze informativni, protoze tato funkce je stejné u
rliznych modeld.

/'\ POZOR: P¥i pouziti elektrospotrebict nepfekracujte vykon uvedeny na pfidavné proudové

H zasuvce vysavace. Zkontrolujte, zda napajeci napéti elektrospotrebice odpovida Gdajam
uvedenym na Stitku vysavace (viz pfiklad uvedeny na fotografii). Nedodrzeni téchto pravidel
muZe zpusobit pozar a Urazy uZivatele, které mohou byt i smrtelné. Vysava¢ musi byt
bezpodmine¢né zapojen na uzemnénou zasuvku.

Funkce elektropneumatického oviadani se aktivuje nastavenim pfepinace (A) na stroji do polohy ,II*. V tom
okamZiku se vysavac automaticky zapina a vypina pfi zapnuti a vypnuti elektrospotfebice. Jakmile je pfepinac¢
v poloze ,I*, vysavac se spousti a vypina ruéne.

POZOR: Pied piepnutim prepinace na vysavaci do polohy ,II“ zkontrolujte, zda je
! elektrospotiebi¢ vypnuty.

Pro pfipojent elektrospotiebict slouzi dva systémy, které mohou byt k dispozici soucasné nebo je k dispozici jeden z nich:
[Al]: Proudova zéstrcka pro elektrospotrebice (neni instalovana u pouze pneumatickych kontrolnich zafizeni)
[A2]: Privodni potrubi pro pneumatické spotfebice (neni k dispozici u pouze elektrickych kontrolnich zafizeni)
[A3]: Viypinace pro stfidavé zapinani 2. a 3. motoru, pokud jsou instalovany

Jakmile pouzivate pneumatické spotfebice, nepfekraCujte provozni tlak 150 PSI (10,20 atm) —Nebezpeci
prasknuti pneumatického potrubi.

Spusténi: Jakmile je zapnut spotfebic, vysavac se automaticky zapne.
Vypnuti: Pfi vypnuti spotfebice se vysavac zastavi automaticky se zpoZdénim pfiblizné 7 sekund.

Po ukonceni praci odpojte elektrospotfebi¢ od vysavace.




INSTRUGOES PARA O EMPREGO DE ASPIRADORES DE SISTEMA

DE ACENDIMENTO / DESLIGAGAO AUTOMATICA.
(DISPOSITIVO DE TELECONTROLO ELECTRO - PNEUMATICO)

ATENGAO Estas instrugdes sio partes adicionais das “Normas Generais” reportadas no manual.

/'\ ATENGAO O construtor ndo é responsavel dos danos acarreados as pessoas ou coisas devidos ao
s\ emprego improprio ou negligente do sistema TELECONTROLO ELECTRO - PNEUMATICO

Por razbes de seguranga, antes de empregar esta fungéo é indispensével ler com atencéo e completamente as instrugdes.
Cumpra rigorosamente com as instrugdes reportadas.

A3
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Nota: A foto do aparelho que mostra o comando telecontrolo electro pneumético, é somente indicativa posto que a fungdo é comum
a modelos diferentes.

ATENCAO : Quando empregar electroutensilios, ndo ultrapasse a poténcia reportada na tomada
/!\ suplementaria de alimentagao do aspirador. Assegure-se que a tensao de alimentagao do electroutensilio
corresponda ao que se reporta na etiqueta dos dados técnicos do aspirador (por exemplo, veja a foto).
0 incumprimento destas regras pode provocar incéndios e danos que bem podem ser moriais ao usuario.
O aspirador deve ser rigorosamente enlagado a uma tomada fornecida de conexao a terra.

A fungéo de Telecontrolo Electro — Pneumatico activa-se pondo o comutador [A] da maquina na posigéo Il . Deste
momento o aspirador se acendera e se detera, quando acender ou apagar o utensilio. O comutador na posigdo I faz
funcionar o aspirador em modalidade manual.

/|\ ATENGAQO : antes de por na posigdo “II” o comutador presente acima do aspirador, assegure-se que o
2| utensilio é desligado.

Para o empalme dos utensilios duos sistemas estéo a disposicao em alternativa:

[A1]: Tomada de alimentagdo para electroutensilios (ndo presente nos telecontrolos somente pneuméticos)
[A2]: Tubagem de alimentagéo para utensilios pneumaticos (ndo presente nos telecontrolos somente eléctricos)
[A3]: Interruptores para acender alternativamente o 2° e 0 3° motor quando presentes

Quando utilizar utensilios pneuméticos néo ultrapasse a presséo de funcionamento de 150 PSI (10,20 atm) - perigo de
exploséo da tubagem de alimentagéo.

Marcha: quando acender o utensilio, o aspirador pde-se em marcha automaticamente
Detengéo : quando apagar o utensilio, o aspirador detém-se automaticamente com um retardo de perto de 7 segundos.

Quando terminar o trabalho, desligue o utensilio do aspirador.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA UTILIZAR ASPIRADORAS CON SISTEMA

AUTOMATICO PARA ENCENDER Y APAGAR
(DISPOSITIVO TELECONTROL ELECTRO- NEUMATICO)

/'\ ATENCION Estas instrucciones forman parte adicional de las “Normas generales” presentes en el manual.

/'\ ATENCION EI constructor no es responsable para dafios a personas o cosas debidos a la utilizacion
« \| incorrecta del sistema TELECONTROL ELECTRONEUMATICO

Para Su seguridad, antes de utilizar esta funcion, es absolutamente necesario leer atenta y completamente las instrucciones.
Atenerse estrictamente a las instrucciones indicadas.

A3

Al A2

NB: La foto del aparato, que ensefia el mando telecontrol electroneumatico es sdlo indicativa, ya que la funcion esta presente en
muchos modelos.

ATENCION: Cuando se utilizan utensilios eléctricos no superar la potencia indicada en la toma adicional
de alimentacion de la aspiradora. Confirmen que la tensién de alimentacion del utensilio eléctrico
corresponda a los datos técnicos indicados en la aspiradora (por ejemplo, véase foto). No respetar estas
reglas puede causar incendios y dafos, también mortales, al utilizador. La aspiradora debe absolutamente
ser conectada con una toma a tierra.

La funcién Telecontrol Electroneumatica se activa colocando el conmutador [A] del aparato en la posicion Il. A partir de
este momento la aspiradora se encenderd y apagara automéaticamente segun se encienda o se apague el utensilio. El
conmutador en posicion I corresponde a la funcién manual de la aspiradora.

/'\ ATENCION: antes de colocar el conmutador de la aspiradora en la posicion “II”, confirmen que el utensilio
s \| esté apagado.

Para conectar los utensilios se pueden utilizar dos sistemas, alternadamente o juntos:

[A1]: Toma de alimentacién para utensilios eléctricos (no presente en los telecontrol sélo neumaticos)
[A2]: Tubo de alimentaciéon para utensilios neumaticos (no presente en los telecontrol sélo eléctricos)
[A3]: Interruptores para encender alternadamente el 2° y el 3° motor si estan presentes

Cuando se utilizan utensilios neuméticos no superar la presién de trabajo de 150 PSI (10,20 atm) — Peligro de explosién
del tubo de alimentacion.

Encender: cuando se enciende el utensilio la aspiradora se pone en marcha automaticamente
Apagar: cuando se apaga el utensilio la aspiradora se apaga automaticamente después de aprox. 7 segundos.

Tras terminar el trabajo, desconectar el utensilio de la aspiradora.




NL

AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN STOFAFZUIGAPPARATEN MET
IN-/UITSCHAKELAUTOMAAT
(ELEKTROPNEUMATISCH TELECONTROL SYSTEEM)

ATTENTIE: Deze aanwijzingen moeten beschouwd worden als een aanvulling op de “Algemene voorschriften”
die in de gebruiksaanwijzing staan.

1
ATTENTIE: De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade aan personen of voorwerpen
/!\ die ontstaan is door verkeerd of nalatig gebruik van het ELEKTROPNEUMATISCHE TELECONTROL
SYSTEEM.

Voor uw eigen veiligheid is het voordat u deze functie gebruikt absoluut noodzakelijk dat u de aanwijzingen aandachtig
en volledig gelezen heeft. Volg de vermelde aanwijzingen nauwgezet op.

A3
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NB: De foto van het apparaat waar de elektropneumatische Telecontrol bediening op te zien is, geldt uitsluitend als richtlijn omdat
de functie hetzelfde is voor de verschillende modellen.

ATTENTIE: Bij het gebruik van elektrische gereedschappen mag het vermogen dat op het extra stopcontact van het
/!\ stofafzuigapparaat staat niet overschreden worden. Controleer of de voedingsspanning van het elektrische gereedschap
overeenstemt met dat wat op het etiket met de technische gegevens van het stofafzuigapparaat staat (zie de foto
bijvoorbeeld). Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorschriften kan brand en schade die ook dodelijk kan zijn voor de
gebruiker veroorzaken. Het stofafzuigapparaat moet zonder meer op een geaard stopcontact aangesloten worden.

De elektropneumatische Telecontrol functie wordt ingeschakeld door de schakelaar [A] van het apparaat op stand Il te zetten.
Vanaf dat moment start het stofafzuigapparaat en stopt het apparaat automatisch al naargelang of het gereedschap in- of
uitgeschakeld wordt. Door de schakelaar op stand I te zetten werkt het stofafzuigapparaat op de handbediende stand.

/'\ ATTENTIE: Voordat u de schakelaar op het stofafzuigapparaat op stand “Il”zet moet u eerst controleren
« \| of het gereedschap uitgeschakeld is.

Om gereedschappen aan te sluiten zijn er twee systemen afzonderlijk of samen beschikbaar:

[A1]: Aansluiting voor elektrische gereedschappen (niet aanwezig bij de alleen pneumatische Telecontrol modellen)
[A2]: Aansluiting voor persluchtgereedschappen (niet aanwezig bij de alleen elektrische Telecontrol modellen)
[A3]: Schakelaars om de 2e en de 3e motor indien aanwezig beurtelings in te schakelen.

Bij het gebruik van persluchtgereedschappen mag de bedrijfsdruk van 150 PSI (10,20 atm) niet overschreden worden —
Anders bestaat het gevaar dat de zuigbuis barst.

Start: Als het gereedschap ingeschakeld wordt start het stofafzuigapparaat automatisch.
Stop: Als het gereedschap uitgeschakeld wordt dan stopt het stofafzuigapparaat automatisch met een vertraging van
ongeveer 7 seconden.

Na afloop van het werk moet u het gereedschap van het stofafzuigapparaat afkoppelen.
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Oonyiec ypnong Yo avappoenTi) pa& gEomhopuévoug ne aVTONATO CVOTNNA
avapatog/opnoiparog
(HAEKTPO - INEYMATIKO THAEXEIPIXTHPIO)

MMPOXOXH Avtég ot 0dnyies mpémer va 0cowpnBovv mpooOepiva pépn otovg i°T'evikoig
! Kovoviepoigi + mov vrapyovy 67o eyyeipidno.

/'\ IPOXOXH O ketackeveotig dgv givar vieiOuvog Yo inpuéc mov propei vo mpokinbovy og
H TPOCOTA l%n]gdy%a‘m oo Ilf’m ;ﬂ{cmo‘ﬂi 1 avevBovn ypon tov ocvetiparog HAEKTPO -
NEYMATIKO THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

Toty Sikn cug}tcslyoupw. L TPV (PNOILOTOIEIGETE ALTAY THY AetTovpyia, ivar amopaityto va va £xete StaBacel e Tpocoyn Oreg
Tig 0dNyieg. AkorovOgiote pe Tpocoyn Ohe TIG 0dNYiES TOL AVUPEPOVTUL.
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Inueioon: H potoypaeia tov unxuvﬂgatog OV JElyVEL TO TO NAEKTPO TVELLLOTIKO TNAEXEIPIOTNPLO, EIVAL EVIEADG EVOEIKTIKN
YaTin Aetrovpyion VT EIVOIL KOV Y10t OLOPOPETIKA LOVTEAQL.

MPOZOXH_: 'Otov ypnowponorcite niektpka sEaptpate, pv Eeneploete TV 1670 TOV
/!\ BpickeTon 6ty emmpocOetn Tpila Tpo@odocios Tov avappoentnpa. Beformbeite 6Tin TdOM

T Glog T TPLKOV THROT TIGTOLYEL © TV T IGKETOL TUTONE
00050610g TOV NAEKTPIKOV EEAPTNNATOG OV oyel 6€ VTNV OV KETOL TUTOUEY

OTNV ETIKETA TEYVIKAOV 0Ogdopévev Tov avappopnTtipe. (Yo mopdderypo koita Tnv
POTOYPAPia). Av O£V aKOLOVONGETE AVTOVS TOVG KAVOVES UTTOPEL VO, TPOKANO0VY TUPKATES KL
Enués axopn ko Bavaoues otov ypfict). O aveppoonTipeg npinel vo givor anapaitto
ovvoeogPEVOC 6€ o Tpilo Tov va £xEL oUVOEST PE YEL®MO.
H Aertovpyia Hrextpo IMvevpaticd Tnieyeipiotipio evepyornoteiton dtav Oécete Tov petaymysa [A] tov pnyoaviuatog oty 0gon
II. Ano avth ) otypn o avappoentpog o exkvn el kot Oa oTapatioet avtdpata avaroya pe To av giavia avoppévo | 6pNoto
10 e&apuoa. O petayoyéog ot 0éon | kavet tov avappogntipa va Aettovpyel xeipokivita.

I\ | TPOXOXH : npwv Barere oty 0o “I1“  Tov peTaywyéo mov Ppicketor oTov avappoentpa,

PeparmBzeite 6TLTO EEGPTYN A EIVAL GPNOTO.

T v o0vdeon oV EapTNRATOV LITAPYXOLY EVOAAKTIKG 1 pali d00 cuoThpTa.

[A1]: TIpila tpopodosiog yianiektpicd eEopthpata (un Topovco 6To THAEKOVIOL OV £IVOL LOVO TVEVHOTIKA)
[A2] : ZwAivag Tpopodociog yia Tvavpatikd sEoptuata (un TapdvV 6o THAEKOVIPOL TOL gfvar pdvo nAexTpid)
[A8]: Awxomreg yrovo avaBet evolhaktikd o 2% 3% kvntipog dtav eivar tapovieg

Otav ypnociponorcite aveopotikd eoptipeta pn Eenepdoete Ty micon gpyasiog 150 PSI (10,20 atm)  Kivduvog
éKKpngqg GTIV COMVOGT TPOPOd0Giag.

Exxivnon: 0tav avapete to eEAPTNLLO 0 avoppoeNnTHPOG EEKIVAEL AV TOLOTA.
2pnotpo: dtav oPveTE TO EEAPTNHO O AVAPPOPNTIPOE GPNVELAVTOUOTO GE EVOL YPOVIKO SIAGTNHO 7 SEVTEPOAETTMV TEPITOV.

Otav TeELeIOOETE TG SOVAELH, OTOGVVIEGHTE TO EEAPTILLO. OTTO TOV OVOLPPOPNTIPAL.




VEJLEDNING TIL BRUG AF SUGEENHEDER UDSTYRET

MED AUTOMATISK TAND/SLUK-SYSTEM.
(ELEKTRO-PNEUMATISK TELECONTROL-ANORDNING)

/'\ OBS Disse instruktioner skal anses for at vaere et supplement til de “Generelle Regler” i vejledningen.

/'\ OBS Fabrikanten er ikke ansvarlig for skader pa personer eller genstande afledt af forkert eller uagtsom
s N brug af det ELEKTRO-PNEUMATISKE TELECONTROL system.

Alle instruktioner skal lseses omhyggeligt - far denne funktion tages i anvendelse - af sikkerhedsmeessige arsager. Overhold
alle instruktioner uden undtagelse.

A3

Al A2

NB: Fotografiet af apparatet, der viser den elektro-pneumatiske telecontrol-betjening er kun vejledende, fordi funktionen er en's for
forskellige modeller.

OBS: Nar man anvender elektrovaerktej ma man aldrig overskride effekten angivet pa sugeenhedens
/!\ supplerende forsyningsudtag. Serg for at elektroveerktajets forsyningsspanding svarer til angivelserne
pa etiketten med tekniske data for sugeenheden (se eksemplet pa fotografiet). Manglende overholdelse
af disse regler kan medfgre brand og personskader eller dedsfald. Sugeenheden ma udelukkende tilsluttes
en stikkontakt udstyret med jordkontakt.

Den elektro-pneumatiske Telecontrol funktion aktiveres ved at flytte omskifteren [A] pa maskinen til position Il. Herefter
starter og stopper sugeenheden automatisk afheengig af veerktajets teending eller slukning. Hvis omskifteren stilles i
position I fungerer sugeenheden manuelt.

1\ | OBS: inden man stiller sugeenhedens omskifter pa “IlI” skal man kontrollere, at varktgjet er slukket.

Til forbindelse af veerktajet har man to systemer til radighed, enten som alternativ eller begge samtidigt:
[A1]: Forsyningsudtag til elektrovaerktaj (ikke til stede ved telecontrol der kun er pneumatiske)

[A2]: Forsyningsrarledninger til pneumatisk veerktaj (ikke til stede ved telecontrol der kun er elektriske)
[A3]: Afbryderkontakter til vekslende teending af motor 2 og 3, nar disse er til stede.

N&r man anvender pneumatisk veerktaj ma man aldrig overskride driftstrykket pa 150 PSI (10,20 atm) - Der er fare for
springning af forsyningsrarledningen.

Start: nar veerktojet taendes, startes sugeenheden ogsé automatisk.
Stop: nér veerktajet slukkes, standses sugeenheden ogsa automatisk med en forsinkelse pa cirka 7 sekunder.

Nér arbejdet er tilendebragt skal vaerktajet afbrydes fra sugeenheden.
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BRUKSANVISNINGER FOR SUGEAPPARAT UTSTYRT MED ET

AUTOMATISK PA / AV - SYSTEM
(ELEKTROPNEUMATISK FJERNSTYRINGSANORDNING)

/'\ OBS Disse anvisningene ma regnes som en tilleggsdel til de “Generelle Forskriftene” i handboken.

/'\ OBS Produsenten star ikke ansvarlig for skader pa personer eller gjenstander grunnet feilaktig bruk eller
¢ \[ ved forsemmelse av det ELEKTROPNEUMATISKE FJERNSTYRINGSANORDNING systemet

For din egen sikkerhet, er det meget viktig & ha lest naye og fullstendig bruksanvisningene fer bruk. Falg meget noyaktig
disse anvisningene.

A3
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NB: Bildet av apparatet som viser kommandoen for den elektropneumatiske fiernstyringsanordningen, er kun indikativ ettersom
funksjonen er den samme for diverse modeller.

OBS: Nar du bruker elektriske apparat, ma du ikke overskride stremstyrken som er indikert pa den ekstra
/!\ stremkontakten pa sugeapparatet. Forsikre deg om at stremspenningen til det elektroniske apparatet
samsvarer med det som star skrevet pa etiketten med de tekniske dataene pa sugeapparatet (for eksempel
se bilde). Om ikke disse reglene blir overholdt, kan dette forarsake brann og skader, ogsa dedelige skader,
pa brukeren. Sugeapparatet ma absolutt vare koplet til en jordet kontakt.

Funksjonen for den Elektropneumatiske Fjernstyringsanordningen aktiveres ved a sette kommutatoren [A] til maskinen
i posisjon Il . Fra dette ayeblikket av starter sugeapparatet og det vil automatisk stanse i apparatets start- eller stansfunksjon.
Kommutatoren i posisjon | gjer det mulig for sugeapparatet & fungere manuelt.

/'\ OBS : for du setter kommutatoren pa sugeapparatet i posisjon “II”, forsikre deg om at apparatet er skrudd
o\ av.

For koplingen av apparatene finnes det to systemer; enten en og en eller sammen:

[A1]: Stremkontakt for elektriske apparater (finnes ikke pa fiernstyringsanordningen som kun er pneumatisk)

[A2]: Forsyningsrarledninger for pneumatiske apparater (finnes ikke pé fiernstyringsanordningen som kun er elektrisk)
[A3]: Brytere for & skru pa annenhver gang den 2. og den 3. motoren, nar disse finnes

Nar du bruker pneumatiske apparater, overskrid ikke driftstrykket pa 150 PSI (10,20 atm) — Fare for eksplosjon i
forsyningsrarledningene.

Oppstart: nar man skrur pa apparatet, vil sugeapparatet automatisk starte opp.
Stans: nar man skrur av apparatet, vil sugeapparatet automatisk stanse med en forsinkelse pa cirka 7 sekunder.

Nar arbeidet er fullendt, kople apparatet fra sugeapparatet.




FIN b

AUTOMAATTISESTI PAALLE JA POIS PAALTA KYTKETYVAN
~_IMULAITTEEN KAYTTOOHJE.
(SAHKOPNEUMAATTINEN TELECONTROL-LAITE)

/'\ HUOM Namad ohjeet ovat lisdys ohjekirjassa olevaan kappaleeseen “Yleismaaraykset”.

/'\ HUOM Valmistaja ei vastaa sellaisista henkilSihin tai esineisiin kohdistuvista vahingoista, jotka johtuvat
< \| SAHKOPNEUMAATTISEN TELECONTROL-jirjestelmin virheellisesti tai huolimattomasta kaytosti

Ennen tdmén toiminnon kayttéd oman turvallisuutenne takaamiseksi kéyttdohjeet tulee ehdottomasti lukea tarkkaan ja
kokonaan. Noudata tarkkaan néité ohjeita.

S by
BRUKSANVISNING FOR SUGARE SOM AR FORSEDDA
MED AUTOMATISKT PAKOPPLINGS / FRANKOPPLINGSSYSTEM.
(ELPNEUMATISK TELECONTROL-ANORDNING)

/'\ OBS Dessa anvisningar ar ett tilldgg till “Allmdnna normer” som finns i manualen.

OBS Tillverkaren svarar inte for skador pa personer eller foremal som beror pa en felaktig eller forsumlig

1\ | anvéandning av det ELPNEUMATISKA TELECONTROL-SYSTEMET

A3
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HUOMAA: Kuva laitteesta, jossa sdhk6pneumaattinen telecontrol-ohjaus on korostettuna, on ainoastaan viitteellinen, silla tdéma
toiminto on yhteinen monelle eri mallille.

/'\ HUOM: Sahkdisia tydkaluja kaytettdessa ei saa ylittdd imulaitteen lisdpistorasiassa mainittua tehoa.
o \| Varmista, ettd sahkoisen tyokalun syottdjannite vastaa imulaitteen tyyppikilvessa mainittua jannitetta (ks.
esimerkki kuvasta). Ndiden ohjeiden laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa tulipaloja ja kdyttéjélle jopa kuolemaan
johtavia vammoja. Imulaite tulee ehdottomasti kytked maadoitukseen liitettyyn pistorasiaan.

Séahkdpneumaattinen Telecontrol-toiminto aktivoidaan siirtdméllé laitteen valitsin [A] asentoon Il . Tésté hetkestéd lahtien
imulaite kdynnistyy ja pyséhtyy automaattisesti silloin, kun tyékalu kytketdén péalle tai pois p&élta. Kun valitsin on asennossa
I, imulaite toimii késikayttoisesti.

N\ | HUOM : ennen imulaitteen valitsimen asettamista asentoon “Il” varmista, ettd tydkalun virta on kytketty
¢ \| pois paalta.

TyGkalujen liittémista varten on olemassa kaksi eri jérjestelmaa, joita voidaan kéyttaa erikseen tai yhdessa:

[A1]: Tybkaluja varten oleva pistorasia (ei sellaisissa telecontrol-laitteissa, jotka ovat ainoastaan pneumaattisia)

[A2]: Pneumaattisia ty6kaluja varten oleva syéttdputkisto (ei sellaisissa telecontrol-laitteissa, jotka ovat ainoastaan
séhkokayttoisia)

[A3]: Katkaisimet, joilla kdynnistet&én joko 2. tai 3. moottori, kun sellainen on asennettu

Pneumaattisia tydkaluja kéytettdessa ei saa ylittad 150 PSI (10,20 atm) kéyttGpainetta — Sydttputkisto voi réjéhtaa.

Kéynnistys: kun tydkaluun kytketdén virta, imulaite kdynnistyy automaattisesti
Pyséytys: kun ty6kalun virta kytketddn pois, imulaite pysdhtyy automaattisesti noin 7 sekunnin kuluttua.

Kytke ty6kalu irti imulaitteesta, kun ty6 on suoritettu.
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For en séker anvandning &r det nddvandigt att lasa anvisningarna noga och helt och hallet innan den hér funktionen
anvénds. F6lj noggrant anvisningarna.

A3
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MARK VAL: Fotot av apparaten dér den elpneumatiska telecontrol-styringen framhévs, &r endast indikativt eftersom funktionen &r
gemensam for olika modeller.

/\ 0OBS : Nar man anviander elverktyg far man inte 6verstiga effekten som anges_ pa sugarens tilliggsuttag.
! Sakerstall att elverktygets matningsspdnning motsvarar den som anges pa sugarens markskylt (se.
exemplet i fotot). Underlatenhet att iaktta dessa regler kan orsaka brand och t.o.m. dédliga skador for
anvindaren. Sugaren maste absolut anslutas till ett jordat eluttag.

Den elpneumatiska Telecontrol-funktionen aktiveras genom att placera maskinens omkopplare [A] i laget Il. Fran det
Ggonblicket startar och stannar sugaren automatiskt nar verktyget kopplas pa och fran. Nar omkopplaren stélls i laget |
fungerar sugaren manuellt.

/!\ OBS : innan sugarens omkopplare stills i laget “Il” ska man sakerstilla att verktyget &r frankopplat.

Fér anslutning av verktyg finns tva system som kan anvéndas skilt eller tilsammans:

[A1]: Eluttag for elverktyg (finns inte i telecontrol-system som &r endast pneumatiska)

[A2]: Rérsystem fér pneumatiska verktyg (finns inte i telecontrol-system som &r endast elektriska)
[A3]: Brytare fér att koppla pa antingen den 2. eller 3. motorn, om sadana finns

Nér man anvénder pneumatiska verktyg far man inte Gverstiga drifttrycket 150 PSI (10,20 atm) — Explosionsfara i
rorsystemet.

Start: nér verktyget kopplas pa startar sugaren automatiskt
Stopp : nér verktyget sténgs av stannar sugaren automatiskt efter ca 7 sekunder.

Nér arbetet &r avslutat ska man koppla loss verktyget fran sugaren.




